

No. 23-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CUHUATEMOC HINRICKY PERAITA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MATTHEW J. WARREN\*  
STEPHANIE P. HALES  
MADELEINE JOSEPH  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K STREET NW  
WASHINGTON, DC 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
mjwarren@sidley.com

GARRETT M. LANCE  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
2021 MCKINNEY AVENUE  
DALLAS, TX 75201

*Counsel for Petitioner*

October 2, 2023

\*Counsel of Record

---

---

**CAPITAL CASE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
LIST OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	9
I. THE COURT SHOULD SUMMARILY REVERSE THE ALABAMA COURT'S DECISION BARRING CONSIDERATION OF THE JUROR MISCONDUCT TESTIMONY BECAUSE IT CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS.....	9
A. The Alabama Court's Decision Conflicts With This Court's Precedents Holding That A No-Impeachment Rule Cannot Apply Where Jurors Are Exposed To Outside Information About A Defendant's Prior Convictions Or Bad Acts.....	9
B. The Alabama Court's Decision Is Inconsistent With The Decisions Of Other Courts Holding That A No-Impeachment Rule Should Not Apply In Cases Like This One.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	20

## APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: Judgment, <i>Cuhatemoc Hinricky Peraita v. State of Alabama</i> , No. CR-17-1025 (Ala. Crim. App. Aug. 6, 2021) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Rehearing Denial, <i>Cuhatemoc Hinricky Peraita v. State of Alabama</i> , No. CR-17-1025 (Ala. Crim. App. Feb. 4, 2022) .....	134a
APPENDIX C: Certiorari Granted, <i>Ex parte Peraita</i> , No. 1210290 (Ala. Sept. 22, 2022).....	135a
APPENDIX D: Writ Quashed, <i>Ex parte Peraita</i> , No. 1210290 (Ala. June 2, 2023) .....	137a
APPENDIX E: Certificate of Judgment, <i>Cuhatemoc Hinricky Peraita v. State of Alabama</i> , No. CR-17-1025 (Ala. Crim. App. June 7, 2023) .....	138a
APPENDIX F: Excerpts – State Court, Trial, Reporter’s Record, <i>State of Alabama v. Cuhatemoc H. Peraita</i> , No. CC-00-293 .....	139a
APPENDIX G: Excerpts – State Court, Collateral Appeal, Clerk’s Record, <i>Cuhatemoc Hinricky Peraita v. State of Alabama</i> , No. CC-00-293.....	170a
APPENDIX H: Excerpts – State Court, Collateral Appeal, Reporter’s Record, <i>Cuhatemoc Hinricky Peraita v. State of Alabama</i> , No. CC-00-293.....	183a
APPENDIX I: Excerpts – State Court, Collateral Appeal, Evidentiary Hearing Admitted Exhibits, <i>Cuhatemoc Hinricky Peraita v. State of Alabama</i> , No. CC-00-293.....	245a

APPENDIX J: Excerpts – Motion in Limine,  
*State of Alabama v. Cuhuatemoc H. Peraita*,  
No. CC-00-293..... 246a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bonner v. Holt</i> , 26 F.3d 1081 (11th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Briggs v. State</i> , 338 S.W.2d 625 (1960) .....	17, 18
<i>Dickson v. Sullivan</i> , 849 F.2d 403 (9th Cir. 1988).....	17–19
<i>Flonnory v. State</i> , 778 A.2d 1044 (Del. 2001).....	17, 18
<i>Holmes v. United States</i> , 284 F.2d 716 (4th Cir. 1960).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Jeffries v. Blodgett</i> , 5 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 1993).....	17, 18
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 310 (1959) .....	14, 15
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 146 U.S. 140 (1892) .....	3, 11–14
<i>Melson v. State</i> , 775 So. 2d 857 (Ala. Crim. App. 1999) .....	4, 13
<i>United States ex Rel. Owen v. McMann</i> , 435 F.2d 813 (2d Cir. 1970) .....	13, 17, 18
<i>Parker v. Gladden</i> , 385 U.S. 363 (1966) .....	3, 11–15, 19
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 580 U.S. 206 (2017) .....	9, 10
<i>People v. Magnano</i> , 175 A.D.2d 639 (1991).....	17–19



<i>People v. Moreland</i> , 163 N.W.2d 257 (Mich. 1968) .....	16
<i>Peraita v. State</i> , 2021 WL 3464344 (Ala. Crim. App. Aug. 6, 2021) .....	1, 8, 12–14
<i>Peraita v. State</i> , 897 So. 2d 1161 (Ala. Crim. App. 2003) ...	6
<i>Ex parte Peraita</i> , 897 So. 2d 1227 (Ala. 2004) .....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>State v. Poh</i> , 343 N.W.2d 108 (1984).....	17
<i>Turner v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 466 (1969) .....	10
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 506 F.2d 865 (5th Cir. 1975).....	11, 17
<i>United States v. Kum Seng Seo</i> , 300 F.2d 623 (3d Cir. 1962) .....	16, 19
<i>United States v. McKinney</i> , 429 F.2d 1019 (5th Cir. 1970).....	11, 15
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 53 U.S. (1 How.) 361 (1851) .....	10
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 463 F.2d 1061 (7th Cir. 1972).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 574 U.S. 40 (2014).....	10, 14, 15
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
Ala. Code § 13A-5-40(a)(6) & (13).....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Benjamin T. Huebner, Note, <i>Beyond Tanner: An Alternative Framework for Postverdict Juror Testimony</i> , 81 N.Y.U L. Rev. 1469 (2006).....	10
Federal Rule of Evidence 606(b).....	9
U.S. Const. amend VI.....	1, 2, 10
